Mailing date: Check No.



**City of Malibu** Planning Department

- To: Office of Planning and Research From: City of Malibu 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 23825 Stuart Ranch Road Sacramento, CA 95814 Malibu, CA 90265 (310) 456-2489
  - $\mathbf{\nabla}$ L.A. County Registrar-Recorder L.A. County Clerk 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Room #1201 Norwalk, CA 90650

Project Title: Ordinance No. 517

**Project Location – Specific**: Citywide Project

Project Location – City: Malibu **Project Location** – County: Los Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MALIBU AMENDING SECTION 15.40.020 (DEFINITIONS); SECTION 15.40.050, (OWTS REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS); SECTION 15.40.080 (CUMULATIVE IMPACTS); SECTION 15.42.050 (WASTEWATER DESIGN FLOWS) SECTION 15.44.030 (OWTS OPERATING PERMIT REQUIREMENT); SECTION 15.44.040 (RENEWAL OF OWTS OPERATING PERMITS), AND SECTION 15.44.50 (OWTS INSPECTION AND OPERATING PERMIT CRITERIA) OF THE MALIBU MUNICIPAL CODE AND DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Malibu

Name of Applicant/Permitee/Property Owner/Recipient of Project Approvals: City of Malibu

Exempt Status: (check one)

- □ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268):
- Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)):
- Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)):
- ☑ Categorical Exemption; Type and section number: 15061(b)(3), 15307, and 15308

□ Statutory Exemptions; Code number:

Reasons why project is exempt: This Ordinance was assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines (the Guidelines), and the environmental regulations of the City. The City Council hereby finds that under Section 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, this Ordinance is exempt from the requirements of CEQA because it can be seen with certainty that the provisions contained herein would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. It also finds the Ordinance is exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15307 and 15308 as an action by a regulatory agency taken to protect the environment and natural resources.

Lead Agency Contact Person:

Salvador Lopez, Jr., Interim Assistant Planning Director

Date: 8/7/2024

☑ Signed by Lead Agency

Signed by Applicant

Date Received for Filing with OPR: